CONSUMER
PRODUCTS

COT=CNA
Report No: CPSGGHD2530840 Dated: 05 Dec 2025

TEST REPORT

Original photo of the submitted sample

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India.
Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas,
Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East) Mumbai — 400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in
Page 1 of 6



‘ﬁggﬁﬁ?fsv’ Report No.: CPSGGHD2530840

COT=ZCNA
Applicant
Contact Person
Address

Sample not drawn by Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd

Sample Description
Buyer Name
Buying Agent

S. No.

Applicable No.

Ref#

SKU#

Sample Received Date
Testing Period

Date of Issue

Sample Condition

Dated: 05 Dec 2025

Bloomingyville A/S OVERALL STATUS
Pia Gammelgaard PASS X
Lene Haus Vej 305, Ikast, 7430 Denmark FAIL

DATA

Submitted Sample is MOYA CUTTING BOARD, NATURE, FSC100%, Mango

Bloomingyville A/S
Speciality Merchandising Services
2717

82065400 + 82065401 + 82065402 + 82065403 + 82065404 + 82065405 +

82065406

70275-01

82065399

03 Nov 2025

26 Nov 2025 to 04 Dec 2025

04 Dec 2025

Sample Received in Good Condition

S. No. Test Conducted Result Comments
1 FOOD APPROVAL 1935/2004 Overall Migration P -
2 FOOD APPROVAL 1935/2004 Specific Migration of Heavy Metals P -
3 FOOD APPROVAL 1935/2004 Specific Migration of Formaldehyde P -
4 FOOD APPROVAL 1935/2004 Specific Migration of Phthalate P -
5 Sensory Test P -
6 Ban on persistant organic pollutants, POP regulation 2019/1021 + uk p i
amendment pollutants 2020 no.135

P=Pass, F=Fail, NA: Not Applicabl

For and on behalf of
Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Lt

L

Anshul Sharma
Asst. Manager
Authorized Signatory

Remark:

e

d

1. "Statement of conformity is based on simple acceptance criteria without taking measurement uncertainty into account unless

otherwise requested in writing."

2. Test results are drawn according to the kind and extent of the tests performed.

3. Without permission of the tests Centre, this report is not permitted to be duplicated in extracts.

4. This report does not entitle us to carry any safety mark on this or similar products.

5. This test report represents the test parameters as requested by the customer based on submitted sample only.

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India.

Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas, Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East)

Mumbai — 400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in

Page 2 of 6



‘??3332“55"«' Report No.: CPSGGHD2530840 Dated: 05 Dec 2025

COT=ZCNA

TEST RESULTS

01 - FOOD APPROVAL 1935/2004 Overall Migration
Test Regulation: Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/1245 of 2 September 2020 amending and correcting
Regulation (EU) No10/2011 on plastic Materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (Text with EEA
relevance)
Test Method- EN 1186

Result (mg/dm?’) Requirement
Tested Component Simulant Test Condition ’ 2 Conclusion
3" Attack (mg/dm?)
MOYA CUTTING BOARD, 3% Acetic Acid 70°C for 2 hrs. <5 mg/dm? 10 mg/dm? Pass
NATURE n-Heptane 21°C for 0.5 hrs. <5 mg/dm? 10 mg/dm? Pass

Detection Limit: 5 mg/dm?

02- FOOD APPROVAL 1935/2004 Specific Migration of Heavy Metals
Test Regulation: Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/1245 of 2 September 2020 amending and correcting
Regulation (EU) No10/2011 on plastic Materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (Text with EEA
relevance)
Test Method: EN 13130 followed by analysis in ICP-MS
Test simulants & Condition: 3% Acetic acid @ 70°C for 2 hrs.

Tested Element Mlnlmurrn D.etectlon Results (mg/kg) Requirement (mg/kg)
Component Limit
3rd Attack
Barium (Ba) 0.1 BDL 1.0
Cobalt (Co) 0.005 BDL 0.05
Copper (Cu) 0.5 BDL 5.0
Iron (Fe) 5 BDL 48.0
Lithium (Li) 0.1 BDL 0.6
Manganese (Mn) 0.1 BDL 0.6
Zinc (Zn) 3 BDL 5.0
Lanthanum (La) 0.01 Sum of La, BDL Sum of La, Eu, 0.05
CL'\J/IT?'\I(IGG Europium (Eu) 0.01 Eu, Gd & BDL Gd & Th: BDL 0.05 Sum of La,
BOARD, Gadolinium (Gd) 0.01 Th: 0.04 BDL 0.05 Eu, Gd & Th:
NATURE Terbium (Tb) 0.01 BDL 0.05 0.05
Antimony (Sb) 0.04 BDL 0.04
Arsenic (As) 0.01 BDL 0.01
Cadmium (Cd) 0.002 BDL 0.002
Chromium (Cr) 0.01 BDL 0.01
Lead (Pb) 0.01 BDL 0.01
Aluminum (Al) 0.2 BDL 1.0
Nickel (Ni) 0.02 BDL 0.02
Mercury (Hg) 0.01 BDL 0.01

BDL = Below Detection Limit

03- FOOD APPROVAL 1935/2004 Specific Migration of Formaldehyde
(With reference to EU Regulation 1935/2004 WITH LATEST AMENDMENTS (EU) 2023/1442 OF 11 JULY 2023)
Test Regulation: Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/1245 of 2 September 2020 amending and correcting
Regulation (EU) No10/2011 on plastic Materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (Text with EEA
relevance)
Test Method: EN :13130-23 followed by analysis in UV-Vis Spectrophotometer
Test Simulant: 3% Acetic Acid, Test Condition: 70°C for 2 hrs.

Results (mg/k
Tested Component . (me/ke) Requirement(mg/kg) Conclusion
3¢ Attack
MOYA CUTTING
BDL <1
BOARD, NATURE > Pass

Detection Limit: 1 mg/kg, BDL = Below Detection Limit

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India.
Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas, Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East)
Mumbai — 400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in
Page 3 of 6



‘??3332“55"«' Report No.: CPSGGHD2530840 Dated: 05 Dec 2025

COT=ZCNA

04 FOOD APPROVAL 1935/2004 Specific Migration of Phthalate
(With reference to EU Regulation 1935/2004 WITH LATEST AMENDMENTS (EU) 2023/1442 OF 11 JULY 2023)
Test Regulation: Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/1245 of 2 September 2020 amending and correcting Regulation (EU) No
10/2011 on Plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (Text with EEA relevance)
Test Method: EN 13130 followed by Solvent Extraction & Analysis By GC-MS
Tested Component: MOYA CUTTING BOARD, NATURE

Det.ec.tlon Result (mg/kg) Requirement
Compound Limit —
(ma/kg) _Test.Condltli)n: (mg/kg)
3% Acetic acid @ 70°C for 2 hrs.

DEHP Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate CAS 117-81-7 0.01 BDL <0.6mg/kg
DBP Di-butyl phthalate CAS 84-74-2 0.01 BDL <0.12mg/kg
BBP Benzyl-butyl phthalate CAS 85-68-7 0.01 BDL <6.0mg/kg
DINP Di-Iso Nonyl Phthalate CAS 28553-12-0 0.01 BDL <9.0mg/kg
DAP Diallyl Phthalate 131-17-9 0.01 BDL <0.01mg/kg

BDL = Below Detection Limit

05 Sensory Test (Odor and Taste) for Materials in Contact with Foodstuffs —
(With reference to LFGB Section § 30 & 31)
Test Method: DIN 10955: 2023
Test Condition: 70°C For 02 Hours

S.No. Test component Test Parameter Odor Rating Taste Rating

1 Mineral Water 0 0

; MOYA CUTTING BOARD, NATURE  —

4 - - -
Maximum Acceptable Limit 2.5 2.5
Conclusion Pass Pass

Rating Scale:
Odor Rating Taste Rating

No discernible deviation

Just noticeable deviation, still heavy definable
Weak deviation, definable

Significant deviation

Strong deviation

No discernible deviation

Just noticeable deviation, still heavy definable
Weak deviation, definable

Significant deviation

Strong deviation

AW |N[FL|O
H|IW|N[R|O

06 (A)- PCB (Polychlorinated Biphenyls)

Regulation (Eu) 2019/1021 Of the European Parliament and Of the Council Of 20 June 2019 on Persistent Organic

Pollutants (solvent extraction followed by GC-MS) Reference to ISO 787-28:2019

Test Method: With Reference ISO 787-28:2019

Test Parameter CAS-NO Result (mg/kg) Requirement(mg/kg) Conclusion
MOYA CUTTING BOARD, NATURE
PCB 11 2050-67-1 BDL
PCB 28 7012-37-5 BDL
PCB 118 31508-00-6 BDL
PCB 101 37680-73-2 BDL
PCB 138 35065-28-2 BDL 50 Pass
PCB 52 35693-99-3 BDL
PCB 153 35065-27-1 BDL
PCB 209 2051-24-3 BDL
HCB 118-74-1 BDL

Detection limit: 5 mg/kg, BDL=Below Detection Limit

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India.
Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas, Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East)
Mumbai — 400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in
Page 4 of 6



‘ﬁggﬁﬁ?fsv’ Report No.: CPSGGHD2530840

COT=ZCNA

Dated: 05 Dec 2025

06 (B)- Pentachlorophenol (PCP)

Regulation (Eu) 2019/1021 Of the European Parliament and Of the Council Of 20 June 2019 on Persistent Organic
Pollutants (solvent extraction followed by GC-MS) Reference to 64 LFGB B82.02-8

Test Component Test Method Result (mg/kg) Requirement Conclusion
MOYA CUTTING BOARD,
NATURE 64 LFGB B82.02-8 BDL 0.1 mg/kg Pass

Minimum Detection Limit: 0.05 mg/kg, BDL: Below Detection Limit

06 (C)-Pesticides
Test Method: (US EPA 8081A Modified) SOLVENT EXTRACTION FOLLOWED BY GC-MSD ANALYSIS
Tested Components: MOYA CUTTING BOARD, NATURE
S. No. Selected Pesticides CAS No. Result (mg/kg) Requirement
1 2,4,5-T 93-76-5 BDL
2 2,4-D 94-75-7 BDL
3 Aldrine 309-00-2 BDL
4 Carbaryl 63-25-2 BDL
5 Cyfluthrin 68359-37-5 BDL
6 Cypermethrin 52315-07-8 BDL
7 Deltamethrin 52918-63-5 BDL
8 DDD 72-54-8 BDL
BDL
9 DDE 3424-82-6, 72-55-9
10 DDT 50-29-3, 789-02-6 BDL Should not be
Present as per
11 Dieldrine 60-57-1 BDL Regulation (EC)
12 Endosulfan 115-29-7 BDL No 859/2004
(Persistent
13 Endrine 72-20-8 BDL Organic
14 Parathion 56-38-2 BDL Pollutants, POPs)
15 Heptachlor 76-44-8 BDL
16 Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 BDL
17 Lindane 58-89-9 BDL
18 Malathione 121-75-5 BDL
19 Methoxychlor 72-43-5 BDL
20 Mirex 2385-85-5 BDL
21 Pentachloroanisole 1825-21-4 BDL
22 Toxaphene 8001-35-2 BDL
23 Trifluraline 1582-09-8 BDL

Remark: BDL- Below Detection Limit, Minimum Detection Limit: 0.4 ppm

End of the Test Report

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India.
Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas, Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East)
Mumbai — 400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in
Page 5 of 6



CONSUMER

[ <5 Report No.: CPSGGHD2530840

COT=CN/

1

COoT

Dated: 05 Dec 2025

CN

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

GENERAL

11. Services provided to o dient (hersin the 'I'-‘i'in:'pd') by an entity of the Cotecna group
of companies (such entity hersin referred to os the "Compomy™)L. directly or throu ;-
Compamy's ogents ond/or subcontroctors, are subject to the Cotecno General Terms
and Conditions (herein GTCY), wnless superseded by any Cotecna Specific Conditions

applicable to specific Services {huem “STC"). both the GTC and

Fn:u-n mawunse.w:ﬂndmeumbndmgcrﬂu

txpyffananacoteono.comfendibout- Coteonag Terms-Conditic

ge c-m:u—nnu:ully I:m_nd subsequarrt_ wErsions aFt:he &TC nnd Sl‘c as cucsd:
the aforementioned c.cr'.ﬁ’

e= that the Compary w:ll uvs= reasonoble
encleuuoq_rsmnm:[yﬂ-e Pnnnpulcvfuny Ficotions induding by w.
itz websits.

o o

12 rrade by the wqhﬁmﬁumn‘m

ﬂbeoﬂqpr:;-‘pasd queototion
bog:d—ucrw the GTC ur-cl.wh:n umod:le. the STC.

constrbute eniare ogreerment
(herein the my ond the Principal in respect of the
Senvices. Amy shall b“msdemd accepted by the Princpal w such goceptance
el by ary meons of
Sarvic

was express or implied. and whether in writing, by telephone,

‘or instont messoging, or occeptad by the start of parformance of
Compearny.

The Agresment supersedes all prior discessicons and ogreements with respect to the

rrmance of Services, os well oz any terms whidh the Principal maoy purport to impose
n relotion to the perfformonce of Services.

13

14 The Company may provide varisus Services, incuding but not limited to the fdlawlrbg:

‘besting. ion, certification, | werification of

Customis berJ'muh:g}' and softwaore solutions, foctory & jons, and nd'her

customized oudits, ossuronce services, odvisory and training s=rvices, ays as further

specifiedin the Offeror c::;"::ruppllodﬂeptngmmmorﬁ of anational or intermotional
™)

body autharity (hersi

2. PERFORMAMNCE OF SERVICES

21. The Company undertakes to perform Senvices with reasoncble core, skill and diligence
e and methods of performance set out in the CHFer and i

and occ to i} the =c
‘thee stond and codes of practice desmed appropriote by the Compary in view of the
specific Services.

22. The Prindipal ocknowledges thot the Company may, ot its discretion, assign or subcontroct
all or part of the per ofﬂmSerucsmuFﬁiuhﬁ.agernsa-ﬂasubcnrm-ucmrs
provide necessary infonmation same. In coze of such nmgnmem—.
references to the Compary herein shal cncu:nclm the assignee os opplicable.

23. Thec wwill u51: reasonable efforts in meeting delivery and tormaoround times szcaved
m ch times are estimotes ond do not constitute o commitment by the
Cnrrpnny Unless mpresshy agreed by the parties, time is not of the essence.

2.4. The Principal undertakes () to provide all necessary nstructions, spedficotions and predise
information in o timely monner o enable the the
documents refl i
test reports, sales contracts,
army, shall not be part of the Agreement, u
Offer: (i) to provide the necessal
Flant= e carmiers of any kind. or ory ploce o= ‘iuclll;f:::: e
eq_upm.err:n ossistonce, iF necessary, to enable Cormpanmy to rm Services
requested timefromes: (i) to ensure that all odequate meosures will be token for
ﬂ'usnfetyofmqﬂqeﬂaﬁdmesﬂhCmm rrmance of
the Services (W) to promptly take all neczssary sures to ensure that no
prevents the Compa ﬁump:rFormmgﬁ:S:ruc::{v}meunnﬂucmmnndum
oFalIﬂ-.e knaowwn r rislkes or dongers of whotersr ar future,
linked to all orders. somples or tests requests, induding but not limited to the presence or
risk of rodiotion, toxic substances, harmful or ex = materials and pollution: and i) to
Fulfil all it= obligotions vnder the terms of amy :nrn:ruct'nwt:h
Services performed by the Company:

25, When the Company is ashed to ottest to the inbervention of o third porty the scope of
Services shall be i rrmdmb-emg present ot the time of the intervention uiﬂ-neﬂ-urdpnrqr
o, a3 the coze may be, to reviewing decuments attesting to sudh thind-party intervention
and communicating the re;ulurEF the inbervention, or confirming it took ploce.
When ices are performed in relation to o controctual rnerpurr_oFt:hg Principal, in
particulor if o Delieroble (os defined in 3N will be provided os per douse 33 the
Principal | couse such counterpart to o the termes of the Agresment prior
‘o performances of the Services.
2. TheCumpn shall hawe the right to suspend or termingte the performance of the Services
i 5o required by oppbcable lows o Prograrm.
DELIVERABLES
31. Subject to the termes of the Offer or opplicable Progrom, the Oy issue o report,
oeﬁ:{ﬁ:nh: resubs or work iherzin the "Ddliv m‘wvd-dnmﬂect:h
Compamy's ﬁndlngi. for the sole benefit of the Princpal ondfor the relevant i
administering the Prograrm. The Company has no obligotion to refer to, opinon
mg‘emoﬁa Fumwmmmﬂwhdlgannndﬁuwofg:&mmm
ot in

3.2. A Delivercble issued by the Cormpany

such as
even when provided to the C
apmg q;va:rFind m:krm|edgbd in

parties reloting to the

reﬂeclstheCTv’sﬁndings ot the time ond
place of its |nben.r=nn:|un and does not release the Princi from it= obligaticrs regarding
any a e gnuds or services subject of
ptmndad. respectiv
33 E-xoept usreq_ured undumq:ph:ubln FProgrom or specified in the Offer, Deliverables shall
mot be distribuvted, published, ::lplbd. replicated mended without the C prior
writben consent. The Princi ﬁrl}herogrbesrmwrrﬂuptmenlutunymﬂle
= any Deliverable. Daim-cﬂluesu.-e b

ntended for use by perzons havi prtvfeﬂscrbd
=kill and troining in the interpretotion u?.s the findings ond results contoined

3.4_The scope of o Defverable issued by the Comparny in the fromework of o Program is limited
the conditions of the controct in force between the Company and the relevont owthori
or by the occreditation (or equivalent) granted by the latter or by the opplicable standa
or vechnical ons. Such D:Euu:rd:lc according to pre-determined
criterio provi at a point in time, d.-uuy::d:upctmclmue
3.5. Results comtained in a Deliverable izsued after tests and/for unu},—ssoFsumplu relote to
ﬂ-msu—rplesnnl,- and shall not be construed a= cotive or entotive of the quality:
:Fd-um_—mm the enti |3-ubd10r|otfl|:+r;whd1llll'bed o?weretljlf: I the =cope
Services expressly requires an opinion on overall quality oF a zam| cansi
or otherwise, such opinion shall be limited by the sompling ond testing = wsed.
FLrl:her ‘the Company shall not be lioble for oy deterioration or loss of somple material
keptin the Cormpany s cw:

FEESAND INWVOICING

4. The Company provides its Services either (i) for the fees set out in the Offer or in the
or (i) ot the C standard rotes fwhich are subject to changel, o=
ap the "Fees™)

icable, (herein
52, Tl've Principal shall pay within thirty (30) days from the date of the invoice, ol Fees due
r any expenses noured by the Compaony in relotion to the Services, Fu:l:ngwl—uch
mu:mmmdwdbeduméj%perunnmcs&wnhdmwhm payTreEnt
was due vntil the actual dote of poyment

-ﬁ3Aryu icoble toves shall be puyd:lel:yd—u: Principal. All puﬁ_rn:rﬂ:bo&r:Cnmpuryd-dl

be mode os imnvoiced without deduction, retention, or s=t-off. Howewer in cose amy tox is
required to be deducted or retoined occording to applicoble laws the sum payable by the:
Principal shall be increased to the sxtent necessary to ensure that the Compony recoives
thes entire imvoiced sum, which it would hows received hod no tox been deducted or re

4.4 The Principal shall indermnify the Compary for all the sxpenses incurred by it in recovering
arrears due to the Principals lote payrent, including kwyer's frees and other legal expenses.

45 IF unforese=n problems arise or if the C incurs extrocrdinary expenses for the

rarce of Services, the Comparywill hawe Lrigl‘t toimvoice the omounts necessan:

‘o cowver the tirme and the additional acp-eﬂsu.'l'lisinrJudH_ non-exhoustively, costs and flaot

Fees for issuancs of additional copies of Dielivernbles or re-issuance of any other docurment

o the . Further if the Cnmpnrynsund:lew all or part of the service due

o lack of occess avadabdite of ca ocur-clucclelny.nntm.nsedbytl—m
Currpuny_ﬂ-ncnd-uel:nmpu—yshnll u—mﬂedmmrnburscrn:ntn[su:hd:layclug::

xpenses incurrad by the Compary fram the | The Compary rasannes the right ta

ik tl:rrr-'hu'b:ﬁc its Services, ot its ml:cﬁsuzbnn:gthﬁ—nnpuhmtu e

spacific Agraement or any agresment. Comparsy. sLmpenmion

or termination of Services shall not be regarded as a breach of the relevant Agresment or

Services, an

REF: LEG23-3. Published In December 2023,

relieve the Principal from any of its payrment cbligations to the Cormparny:

-n.;b\.Nul:ml:hsr.nrdlrg clouse 7, the Company reserves the right to uniloverally
of payment rnndnmﬁzTnmmdcm the financial stonding of
rr\-crbeﬂd'yclgered

DISCLAIMERS

5. The Company makes no representation and gives nowormanty, sgpress or implied, whether
wTithen or o 0 acnml:y owthentidty of the doc tides and
to it in the process of performonice of Smrvices, nri}l}mmmhllg
Eility, Fitness For o particular purpose, or the performance of the goods towhi
the Service relote. The Company does not warront or guarantes the Principal’s goods or
services.

the terms
Principal

. The Cormparty shall not be Ind:lemﬂ-e Principal nar any third party for any action taken

anutﬁu:n the basis of o ng. result or Dl s i Comy

nor for incorrect: resules myngr?mm wnclear, erroneous, incompl misleading or
aticn provided to the Comparmy.

.ﬂmCmdﬂsr:txl:chwrnhsewimsafn rmt.nrormclnd:nrmtl::hl:H
loble for octing os The Principal adknowl rees to obtaoin apy iote
inesurance i it se=ks to protect itself from claims for Loss (os Dgeﬁne.d'mcluu;ead o)
5.4 Services provided do mot outomatically indude verificotion of origin or of third-party
imtellectual property rights ottodhed to the nar does it imply an obligotion to
examine tite/cwnership of goods subject to the reguest for Services.

LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY
&1 The Principal shall notify any registered office by registered
letter with acknowledgment receipt immediately after the di of the focts and
dircumstances giving rise to the cdaim and in ony event no loter than 30 Cthirg) doys
from sudh Failure to give such notice wn:hln thiz deadline shall constitute an
irrewocable waiver to any claim. Furthes the Com shall be discharged from any liobili
of nclun:E:g and

For lo=s, or expense of amy nature t mot lirmibed o legial ey

howscover coused o Ffrom or in any way related to the Services (the "Loss") vnless o
Uit is jht within six (6) months from the dote of performance by the Company of the
Services wl erformance

igive rime to the doim, or iF not applicoble, then the dote when g
of the Services should howe stvorted in event of alleged nom- nee.

.Ind—n:nacrtthntaS:m:uprwmwb: held by o c-.n:huntybobzlm
‘o o I:Ev Compamg d—-ePnnc:pu ssnleund '“'f.i
‘o such Service shall :rtli:iclerbnr\.'l'il:im that the Compary r

ervice (or the relevont t pniﬂHE.DrﬂJ}tnrthc‘rtan:ﬁernfﬂ't
P p-cIdt_u the Compomy for much Semioe for the rebmont part theresf).

&3, Except to the ecbent of o ilful intent or gros=negligence of the Company, the oggregate
lobilty of the Compary Loss under or in connection with the A i no
drcumstances exceed a total oggregate sum. being the lesser of () ten (10) times the Fees

paid in respect of the specific Service subject of the daim, or (i) CHF 25,000 (tweny-free
thousand Swiss Froncs).

&4 The Company shall not incur any Babdity (@) for corsequential_indirect, unforeseecble,
puritive or dervotive domages including loss of profies, loss of future buss [
of production, loss of dota, cost of product recsll odditional finoncial costs andfor

cancellation of contracts concluded by the Principal or (5) to the
negligence or mizconduct by or on behalf of the Principal or by army third party.

. The Campary shall rot incur any liabdity for amy Loss arising from the daim of o third
that may be incurred by the Principal ond the Princ Ida:ldcﬁ:nd.ndcnnFyu-ur
hormless the C from ond ogoinst oy octu nrﬂmr_u—vedl:lnlananssrnclde
by o third porty ogoinst the Corl'q:l-c.'y:lit:l employess, sul:-::rn:r\ncbnts and
n:lm_ng to (a) the rrmance, or
comtent of amy D wublamdhyﬂmCum tﬁgpr-upnr:
rrﬂeprl:s:ﬂbcl’t:mgnﬂncghgcncl:breﬂ of Agreement or b c-yq:pimbl:luw
nu—uymyrelnu—ugmﬂ-reﬁmmsuroﬁer
&6, The Princi uln:krmled ogrees that the Company os specified in the Offer is o
separats |:|n |nn|:|=v=rn.:h:|||u other entity of the Cotecna group be jointhy
and s:ucri'uid:le any actions of, urmr:i':uunmSu-uiou provided the Compary:.
&7, When Fees are duoe to the Company in respect of two or more Services and the Principal
puts forward o daoim for one of such Services, the Feeswill rermain due for the uncombested
part of the Services.
&2 In the event that the Company is prevented by a force majewre event from performi
otc.oftheSenm:u{I’\p-c-—uuhmd'mllmmrmmﬂdlmmwrned:un cl:—.

=conomic sanctions and pandemics), itwill be relaclsean:lrn  any liability for the portial ar
‘total non- ance ces enti imvoice the Princpal for i} all the
e and i a 3 d‘ueafﬂ'beFeesag’eed on For the
iy md},rmmhmd

&5, Uponwrittennotios to the Pri
‘ot its comeenisnce wn:haq_nt_cry
breoch of i
reascnable opinion.
. AMENDMENTS AND MODMFICATIONS
71 Subject to douse 11, any walid modificotion or amendment of ony of the dowses of the
GTC must be effectad inwriting and signed by o person duly authorized by the Comparmy.
ble for whatewer

the Compal b=rr|'_'| tethe S immediateh
o o ol o ) el of Agrecrriat,
By the Principal, in the Compary’s sole

.........cm

72. I ane or more provisions of the GTC should prove to beillegal o
reazon, the valdity and opplication of the ather ptwﬂnshﬂ" not

APPLICABLE LAW AND SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES
a1 any Offer, the GTC and any Agreement are governed and construed according to Swiss

8.20n the svent of a dispute, controversy or dloim, the porties may enter Foith
ussicns to settle the dispute, oo or claim _omicably. Ay of d—u.- parties may
procesd to orbitrotion ofter 30 doys from dm:e of the written reguest to settle the
dizpute amicably, shauld the period not be .-.m.ml,— metended or should sither of the
parties dedline or foil to poarticipate in swch discussions

Es.Suhjcn:t to clause B2 ony dispute. controversy or dairm, out of. or in relotion to

the GTC or on Agreement, incheding its or their uulu:hq; irvolidity, breach or
bcrmmnm:r\. shall be finally s=ttded in accordance with th= Swwizs En.l:s of Internaticnal
Asbivration of the Swiss itrotion Centre in force © notice of

arbitration was submitted in occordance with said Rules Thg m.rnl:-er of arbitrators shall
be three (31 unless the Ftigious value is below 1 million CHE inwhich case there will be one
(1) arbitrator . The zeat of the arbitration chall be Genevo, Switzerlond. The arbitral
proceedings shall be conducted in English language.

2. DATA PROTECTION, PRIVACY, CONFIDENTIALITY AND FUBLICITY

21. Each party to the Agreement shall with applicoble doto I|I:-ob:ctm legislation.
The | shall in particular ensure t the Compary has o nghts ond consents
to process 1:||| data received from the Prindpal. Further information is ovailoble ot

viecno comyen/privacye- policoe.

confidence confidensial information
plicable law, and, subject to dauss

veral

ty to ‘ogress to maintoin in
omed to it I:y the other p-m'ly in complionces with
33, such confidential information shall indude any

e or th-= i of the I tradernark ar other pro
CERT &q;luyby Principal Corl'm"‘s rame loga pr

istary
advertising is not i L

purpose prior
writben :nnsu-rr_af the Comparsy:.

A0, COMMUNKZATION

to douss &1, communications between the Principal and the Company during the

ance of Services sholl be deermed 1o be given whensernl:ypust_:nmu.

and delivery or email to the other party’s previcushy notfied email address, to the scdusion

of all other communicotion means. In particulon ony communicotion by the O wia

phone or instont messoging opplication shall bove to be confirmed by &mail in u:aa to be
considered effective.

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India.
Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas, Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East)

Mumbai

—400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in

Page 6 of 6



